



## Consolidated results as of December 31, 2023 (IFRS presentation)

€m	Holding	Imerys	Webhelp	Canyon	Affidea	Sanoptis	GBL Capital /SIM	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2022 <sup>1</sup>
Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures from investing activities	(21.8)	-	-	-	-	-	65.8	44.0	3.2
Net dividends from investments	286.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	286.1	322.3
Other operating income (expenses) from investing activities	(49.7)	-	(0.2)	(0.1)	(1.2)	(0.4)	(74.5)	(126.0)	(117.3)
Gains (losses) on disposals, impairments and reversals of non-current assets from investing activities	-	-	(0.0)	-	-	-	18.5	18.5	(83.3)
Financial income (expenses) from investing activities	77.0	-	(0.4)	-	(0.0)	-	204.3	280.9	(395.5)
<b>Profit (loss) before tax from investing activities - continuing operations</b>	<b>291.6</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(0.5)</b>	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>(1.3)</b>	<b>(0.4)</b>	<b>214.1</b>	<b>503.5</b>	<b>(270.6)</b>
Turnover	-	3,794.4	-	790.6	851.8	494.1	206.4	6,137.3	5,623.3
Raw materials and consumables	-	(1,365.3)	-	(517.3)	(87.9)	(98.6)	(41.5)	(2,110.7)	(1,964.2)
Employee expenses	-	(869.1)	-	(105.8)	(438.1)	(205.5)	(71.6)	(1,690.2)	(1,258.0)
Depreciation/amortization of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets (excluding impairments and reversals)	-	(299.7)	-	(44.4)	(112.7)	(39.7)	(23.1)	(519.6)	(442.6)
Other operating income (expenses) from operating activities	-	(930.2)	(0.1)	(129.2)	(160.8)	(75.8)	(70.5)	(1,366.7)	(1,498.0)
Gains (losses) on disposals, impairments and reversals of non-current assets from operating activities	-	(222.0)	(0.0)	-	0.2	0.0	(3.5)	(225.3)	(112.5)
Financial income (expenses) from operating activities	-	(38.6)	(0.0)	(13.0)	(83.2)	(84.9)	(8.7)	(228.4)	(112.7)
<b>Profit (loss) before tax from consolidated operating activities - continuing operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>69.4</b>	<b>(0.1)</b>	<b>(19.1)</b>	<b>(30.9)</b>	<b>(10.5)</b>	<b>(12.5)</b>	<b>(3.7)</b>	<b>235.3</b>
<b>Income taxes</b>	<b>(0.2)</b>	<b>(60.4)</b>	<b>(0.0)</b>	<b>5.9</b>	<b>(10.4)</b>	<b>(45.8)</b>	<b>(1.3)</b>	<b>(112.2)</b>	<b>(105.0)</b>
<b>Profit (loss) from continuing operations</b>	<b>291.4</b>	<b>8.9</b>	<b>(0.6)</b>	<b>(13.3)</b>	<b>(42.5)</b>	<b>(56.7)</b>	<b>200.3</b>	<b>387.5</b>	<b>(140.3)</b>
<b>Profit (loss) from consolidated operating activities - discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>44.9</b>	<b>1,310.7</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,355.6</b>	<b>(292.2)</b>
<b>Consolidated profit (loss) for the period</b>	<b>291.4</b>	<b>53.8</b>	<b>1,310.1</b>	<b>(13.3)</b>	<b>(42.5)</b>	<b>(56.7)</b>	<b>200.3</b>	<b>1,743.1</b>	<b>(432.5)</b>
Attributable to the group	291.4	28.2	1,300.5	(6.2)	(42.6)	(47.1)	199.1	1,723.2	(584.7)
Attributable to non-controlling interests	-	25.6	9.6	(7.1)	0.1	(9.6)	1.2	19.9	152.2

<sup>1</sup> The consolidated income statement for the period ended as of December 31, 2022 presented as comparative figures has been restated to reflect the categorization under discontinued operations, according to IFRS 5, of the Webhelp group following its disposal on September 25, 2023